NDB LIST 'NOAH' CLE 86 (NDB pairs by radio country) 25 Dec. 2006 - 2 Jan. 2007 midday - midday local time

COMBINED RESULTS
N.AMERICA For overall statistics, please see the covering email.

Reporters:

USA AZ dp Dick Palmer, Green Valley

USA CA dn Don Tomkinson, Upland

USA CA pa Phil Atchley, Merced, Central California
USA CO [l Jim Smith, Elizabeth ('at home")

USA IL dt Dave Tomasko, Galena

USA M ar Andy Robins, Kalamazoo

USA OR jw Jack Woods, Waldport, Oregon coast
USA OR mc Mark McCarthy, Portland

USA OR sr Steve Ratzlaff, Elgin, NE Oregon

USA TX al Al Burzynski, San Antonio

For full details, please see the individual reporters' logs,

as previously posted by them to the List.

If you spot an omission or problem in your own details below
please let me know.

BEACONS HEARD: Beacons are shown in kHz order within each Country and State/Province
The numbers shown within the table are the times in 'hh' UTC that the beacons were logged.
(e.g. 11 indicates logged between 11:00-11:59 UTC)

USA[USA|USA|USA USA|[USA|USA

Cou |st kHz |call |Location Az | ca| ca | co [YSA|YSA| or | oR | oR [YSA

. IL dt|Ml ar| " TX al

dp [ dn | pa | j1 jw | mc | sr

ALS 233 ALJ |Johnstone Pt Hinchinbrook Is. 11 7

ALS 251 |OSE Bethel 15

ALS 341 |CD |Cold Bay 14

ALS 390 HBT Sand Point 11



ALS
ALS
ATG
AUl

AUS
BAH
BAH
BRA
BRB
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN

QD

AB
AB
AB
AB
AB
AB
AB
AB
AB
AB
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
BC
MB
MB

529
530
369
282.5
269
376
526
520
345
201
215
221
239
241
248
332
376
388
405
200
227
233
242
242
326
344
350
385
391
394
400
207
233

SQMm
ADK
ZDX
RT
Cv
ZIN
ZLS
BHZ
BGI
ZXD
ZAB
Qu
oJ
YLL
QL
XH
K2
MM
2K
UAB
CG
W6
XC
y4)
DC
XX
NY
WL
TK
DQ
QQ
YNE
BR

Level Island
Adak Is. Mount Moffett
Saint Johns
Rurutu
Charleville

Great Inagua
Stella Maris

Belo Horizonte
Bridgetown
Blatchford Edmonton
Edmonton

Grand Prairie
High Level
Lloydminster
Lethbridge
Medicine Hat
Olds Didsbury
Fort McMurray
Camrose

Anahim Lake
Castlegar
Creston North
Cranbrook

Port Hardy, Vancouver Is
Princeton
Abbotsford
Enderby

Williams Lake
Smithers / Telkwa
Dawson Creek
Comox

Norway House
Brandon

14

12

10

10

19

19

19

19

11

15
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CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN

MB
MB
MB
MB
MB
MB
MB
MB
NB
NB
NB
NB
NL
NL
NS
NT
NT
NT
NU
NU
NU
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
PE
PE
QC

248
284
300
305
336
353
370
375
224
326
387
404
350
390
206
222
356
375
245
329
372
201
218
233
283
326
326
332
382
413
254
347
278

WG
Qb
YIV
YQ
LF
PG
YBV
BM
QM
FC
6E
YSL
DF
JT
al
Wy
ZF
FS
CB
YEK
YCO
ZXu
RL
QN
PT
WV
YK
Qr
YPL
YHD
5B
YG
NM

Winnipeg
The Pas
Island Lake
Churchill

La Salle
Portage La Prairie
Berens River
Balmoral
Moncton
Fredericton
Grand Manan
St Leonard
Deer Lake
Stephenville
Yarmouth
Wrigley
Yellowknife
Fort Simpson
Cambridge Bay
Arviat
Kugluktuk (Coppermine)
London

Red Lake
Nakina
Pelee Island
Wiarton
Kenora
Thunder Bay
Pickle Lake
Dryden
Summerside
Charlottetown
Matagami

11

11

12
11

11

10
10

19

19

19

19
19

19

19

10
10




CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CKS
CLM
CLM
CLM
CuB
CuB
CuB
CuB
CuB
CYM
CYM

QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
QC
SK
SK
SK
SK
SK
SK

SEEEE L

340
351
358
362
366
392
396
212
257
278
290
302
317
368
375
379
406
414
302
329
341
365
352
340
360
415
268
348
353
380
430
344
415

YKQ
YKG
sc
YMW
ML
PH
BY
XE
N1
QR
Qw
vC
VX
BD
YBE
YL
ZRG
XY
PJ
DB
MA
RG
BOG
JDN
CJN
UBY
UHA
UHG
ucy
VA
21y
CBC

Mont Joli
Waskaganish
Kangigsujuak
Sherbrooke
Maniwaki
Charlevoix
Inukjuak
Beechy
Saskatoon
Assiniboia
Regina

North Battleford
La Ronge
Dafoe

Moose Jaw / Baildon
Uranium City
Meadow Lake
Regina
Whitehorse
Whitehorse/Robinson
Burwash

Mayo
Rarotonga
Bogata
Caramento Jardin
Cerrejon
Bayamo

La Habana
Holguin
Cayojabo
Varadero
Georgetown
Cayman Brac.

12
9
1
0
1
6
6
8
12
2
2
3
4
2 4 1
2 6 1

19

19

19

19

18
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11

11

13
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DOM
DOM
EQA
FJI
FSM
FSM
GRD
GTM
GTM
GUF
HND
HND
HWA
HWA
HWA
HWA
JMC
JMC
MDW
MEX
MEX
MEX
MEX
MEX
MEX
MHL
NFK
NZL
OCE
PAQ
PNG
PNG
PNR

425
450
365
307
366
393
362
375
385
327
227
370
327
332
353
373
248
360
400
214
222
280
368
382
395
316
260
238
377.5
280
1725
1737
440

PCA
PPA
PAL
NA
PNI
UKS
GND
GUA
TKL
FXC
LCE
LMS
VYI
POA
LLD
HHI
MBJ
KIN
MDY
CHX
Cuw
MPG
GYM
GRN
GD
MAJ
NF
KT
MO
IPA
GA
KUT
CHE

Punta Cana
Puerto Plata
Palma

Nausori
Pohnpei Island
Kosrae Island
Point Salines
Guatemala City
Santa Elena Tikal
Cayenne

La Ceiba

La Mesa
Kahului

Pahoa

Lanai
Wahiawa
Montego Bay
Kingston
Midway

Choix Sinaloa
Chihuahua
Progreso
Guaymas
Guerrero Negro
Guadalajara
Majuro Atoll
Norfolk Island
Kaitaia

Moorea

Isla de Pascua
Goroka

Kutubu / Kumul Platform
Chitré

12
14

19

13

10

11

10

13

13

14
13
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15
10
10

14
15




PRU
PTR
SMA
SMO
TCA
TCA
TRD
TUA
TUA
TUA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

AL
AL
AL
AL
AL
AL
AL
AL
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
CA

370
391
403
270
232
387
382
284.5
332.5
349
211
221
224
352
374
382
391
426
208
227
275
281
338
350
353
362
220
259
338
394
410
413
233

TYL
DDP
TUT
FA
GT
PV
TRI
MH
AA
TP
AN
HYE
BH
BVG
FLZ
XGV
RZO
FTP
BDQ
TNZ
ADF
DEQ
TT
Ul
LI
HPC
RBJ
PBY
RYN
ENZ
DAO
OEG
cv

Talara

San Juan Dorado

Pago Pago
Faleolo
Grand Turk Is.
Providenciales
Port of Spain
Manihi Atoll
Anaa
Takapoto
Anniston

Fort Rucker
Birmingham
Boll Weevil
Fort Rucker
Fort Rucker
Demopolis
Fort Payne
Morrilton
Walnut Ridge
Arkadelphia
De Queen
Stuttgart Stutt
Blytheville
Little Rock
Hope

Tucson
Kayenta
Tucson
Nogales

Fort Huachuca

Yuma Proving Ground

Arcata Eureka

11

11

12

12

11

19

19

10

10

10
10

10




USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

253
263
335
338
344
367
370
397
404
260
329
373
400
400
407
257
326
332
344
346
356
388
280
360
365
366
385
424
432
435
248
269
269

UR
UAD
cc
PBT
FCH
MO
PAI
SB
MOG
AP
TAD
TF
FN
va
co
saT
PKZ
FIS
JA
PCM
PB
AM
MQW
HIT
FKV
EZM
EMR
RVJ
MHP
Iy
GGl
BEX
ISB

Burbank
Salinas
Concord

Red Bluff
Fresno
Modesto
Pacoima

San Bernardino
Montague
Denver
Trinidad
Pueblo

Fort Collins
Alamosa
Colorado Springs
Melbourne
Pensacola

Key West
Jacksonville
Plant City
West Palm Beach
Tampa

McRae
Sandersville/Kaolin Field
Gainesville
Eastman
Augusta
Reidsville
Metter
Washington
Grinnell
Bloomfield
Sibley

10

10

19

11

11

12
11

10




USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

275
335
341
350
368
411
417
434
211
333
347
350
359
363
383
389
209
272
350
371
375
382
391
400
227
227
236
239
417
521
256
281
335

IKV
CNC
DB.
DNS
SOy
SDA

SLB
HDG
STI
CO
SWuU
BO
IOM
Pl
T™W
DKB
IK
ME
LTD
LQ
SP
PLX
SLO
GW
SQ
GY
FNZ
HHG
TVX
TQK
EWK
CNK

Ankeny
Chariton
Dubique
Denison
Sioux Center
Shenandoah
Charles City
Storm Lake
Gooding
Mountain Home
Coeur D'Alene
Idaho Falls
Boise

McCall
Pocatello
Twin Falls
DeKalb
Kankankee
Chicago Deana
Litchfield
Springfield
Springfield
Robinson
Salem

De Kalb Auburn
Connersville
Gary
Huntingburg
Huntington
Greencastle
Scott City
Newton
Concordia

12

19

20

20

20
20

21

19
19

18

18
18

20

20

20

10




USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

KS
KS
KS
KS
KS
KS
KS
KS
KS
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
MA
MA
MA
MD
MD
ME
ME
MI
MI

341
353
356
362
365
365
365
380
386
224
260
276
401
429
201
240
329
344
347
353
356
359
414
418
382
389
417
349
355
221
349
215
219

JHN
SO
PTT
CcYw
ADT
HQG
PTS
OEL
SYF
GVA
BvQ
TWT
GGK
IKY
MNE
AWC
BQP
TV
MKV
BX
HZ
GUv
MSD
CW
LQ
PVC
EK
APG
CGE
RQM
SF
PZQ
MK

Johnson
Winfield
Pratt

Clay Center
Atwood
Hugoton
Pittsburg
Oakley

St Francis
Henderson
Glasgow
Sturgis
Mayfield
Springfield
Minden

Fort Polk
Bastrop
Vicksburg/Tallulah
Marksville
Bogalusa
New Roads Hazer
Fort Polk
Mansfield
Lake Charles
Boston
Provincetown
Worcester
Aberdeen
Cambridge
Rangeley
Sanford
Rogers City
Muskegon

12

12
12

21
21

11
11

20

3
4
20
18
18 5
5
4
3
4
5
6
6
3
5

11

11

10
10




USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

MI

MI

MI

MI

MI

MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MT
MT
MT
MT
MT
MT

243
272
371
385
419
209
209
253
274
353
374
379
420
208
278
347
356
375
391
400
414
416
349
360
382
420
426
203
266
272
283
320
344

ozwW
BT
AZ
HYX
RYS
CHU
HCD
GB
RG

EE
ow
FQ
CHQ
FD
VER
LLU
CHT
BHN
TRX
IEB
RN
GW
GP
VKS
TU
uv
RED
BZ
MLK
SCO
HTN
BKU

Howell
Battle Creek
Kalamazoo
Saginaw
Grosse lle
Caledonia
Hutchinson
Marshall
Red Wing
International Falls
Alexandria
Owatonna
Fairmont
Charleston
Poplar Bluff
Boonville
Lamar Spring River
Chillicothe
Fort Leonard Wood
Trenton
Lebanon
Kansas City
Greenwood
Gulfport
Vicksburg
Tupelo
Oxford

Red Lodge
Bozeman
Malta
Scobey
Miles City
Baker

12

11

12

20

19
19

21

21

21

18
18

20




USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

MT
MT
MT
MT
MT
MT
MT
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NH
NJ

353
359
371
410
414
515
521
198
216
350
361
370
432
230
233
365
374
382
233
248
263
275
323
326
353
356
371
377
383
389
400
328
363

LWT
SDY
ITU
GDV
LYI
SAK
INE
DIW
CLB

HB
MaQl
IZN
Bl
BWP
AA
BOD
VCY
OKS
BJU
BF
HIN
HJH
RRX
DWL
ODX
MLE
BUB
CNP
LCG
AHQ

RNB

Lewistown
Sidney
Great Falls
Glendive
Libby
Kalispell
Missoula
Dixon
Wilmington Carolina Beach
Raleigh Leevy
Burlington Himun
Manteo
Lincolnton
Bismarck
Wahpeton
Fargo
Bowman
Valley City
Oshkosh
Beatrice
Scottsbluff
Chadron
Hebron
Lexington
Gothenburg
Ord
Omaha
Burwell
Chappell
Wayne
Wahoo
Laconia
Millville

w

21

20
20

13

o

5
11 8
8
1
1 1
8
4
20
1
1
8
6




USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

NJ

NJ

NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NV
NV
NY
NY
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OR

369
373
206
251
278
305
332
341
402
407
414
414
209
351
344
400
215
219
278
395
403
416
241
260
275
350
375
384
411
512
515
520
201

TT
EZ

SV
CEP
RO
CAO
SG
Ccv
PRZ
ATS
SKX
AEC
NO
AVN
PTD
DLZ
TO
HOC
XEN
MRT
BKL
EZY
OUN
GUY
RG
DW
PVJ
HDL
HMY
PN
QS
PEN

Trenton
Elizabeth Newark
Las Cruces
Silver City
Ruidoso Capitan
Roswell
Clayton

Santa Fe
Carlsbad
Portales
Artesia

Taos

Warm Springs
Reno
Rochester
Potsdam
Delaware
Toledo
Hillsboro
Xenia
Marysville
Cleveland

Elk City
Norman
Guymon
Oklahoma City
Tulsa

Pauls Valley
Holdenville
Lexington
Ponca City
Sallisaw
Astoria

19
19

19
11

11
11

10
10

N

11

12

11

23

20
20

18
18

20
20

23

10




USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
PA
PA
PA
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SD
SD
SD
SD
SD
SD
SD
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
X
X
X
TX
X
X

230
296
332
350
378
411
287
388
388
248
329
354
362
414
215
245
254
347
386
392
400
203
358
365
369
371
403
201
206
219
242
329
341

PD
LGD
LBH
ON
oT
RD
MKP
NXX
UN
FRT
CH
MKS
CA
FDW

FS
RA
YK
BTN
AGZ
MDS
DMZ
TNY
PBC
HDI
FQW
BPO
GV
GLS
SA
EL
HMA
CczJ

Pendleton

La Grande
Portland
Newport
North Bend
Redmond
McKeesport
Willow Grove
State College
Spartanburg
Charleston
Moncks Corner
Columbia
Winnsboro
Watertown
Sioux Falls
Rapid City
Yankton
Britton
Wagner
Madison
Dickson
Fayetteville
Columbia
Cleveland
Murfreesboro

Oneida Piney Grove

Greenville
Galveston
San Antonio
El Paso
Hondo
Center

11

11

11
12

19

19

7
2
11
9 2 6
2
2
0
0
20
13
13
20
9
1
1
20
2
12 2

14
15

20
20
18

23




USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

TX
X
TX
X
TX
X
uT
uT
uT
uT
VA
VA
VA
VA
VT
VT
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
WV

341
344
380
382
385
388
217
284
294
371
245
284
351
396
265
268
219
328
348
353
353
371
388
408
515
221
242
257
365
375
389
407
284

HRX
GNC
BBD
CR
CPz
SGR
EC
DPG
BMC
TVY
LUA
PTB
MSQ
uv
SXD
VKN
OMK
LAC
MNC
AL
RNT
YK
GE
MW
CL
RP
GM
RNH
MRJ
UBE
EN
AQ
RQY

Hereford
Seminole
Brady

Corpus Christi
La Pryor
Houston
Cedar City

Dugway Proving Gnd.

Brigham City
Tooele

Luray
Petersburg
Stevensburg
Martinsville
Springfield
Barre Montpelier
Omak

Fort Lewis Lacomas
Shelton

Walla Walla
Renton
Yakima
Spokane
Moses Lake
Port Angeles
Rice Lake
Milwaukee
New Richmond
Mineral Point
Cumberland
Kenosha
Appleton
Elkins

12

12

11

11

11

10

—_

12

19
19

19
18

13

14

20

20

20

20




USA WV 388 |PK |Parkersburg 3 7
USA WY 257 |HCY |Cowley 12
USA WY 266 |SAA |Saratoga 1 20
USA WY 275 |GEY |Greybull 1 9
USA WY 280 |GYZ |Guernsey 1
USA WY 353 |CY |Cheyenne 2
USA WY 368 SIR Sinclair 5 11
USA WY 375 |CP  |Casper 12
USA WY 380 GC (Gillette 3 4 5
USA WY 392 |PNA |Pinedale 2 8 20
VEN 353 |HOT |Higuerote 3 2 4
VUT 412 ' SON Santo Pekoa 11
USA|USA|USA|USA USA|USA|USA
Cou |[st kHz |Call |Location Az | ca | ca | co |[YSAIYUSAl or'| or | oR [USA
X IL dt{Mlar| TX al
dp [ dn | pa | j1 jw | mc | sr
COUNTRIES and STATES/PROVINCES HEARD: Shows the number of NDBs in each radio country that were logged by each reporter.
USA|USA|USA|USA USA|USA|USA
Cou [Country St | AZ| CA| CA|CO USA OR | OR | OR =
. IL dt|Mlar| TXal
dp | dn | pa | j1 jw | mc | sr
ALS Alaska (US State) 2 2 2 2
ATG Antigua and Barbuda 1 1 1
AUl  Austral Is. 1
AUS Australia QD | 1
BAH Bahamas 2 2 2 2 2 2
BRA Brazil 1
BRB Barbados 1 1 1 1
CAN Canada AB| 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
CAN Canada BC| 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2
CAN Canada MB| 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1




CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
CKS
CLM
CuB
CYM
DOM
EQA
FJl
FSM
GRD
GTM
GUF
HND
HWA
JMC
MDW
MEX
MHL
NFK
NZL
OCE
PAQ
PNG
PNR
PRU
PTR
SMA

Canada

Canada

Canada

Canada

Canada

Canada

Canada

Canada

Canada

Canada

Cook Is.(Southern)
Colombia

Cuba

Cayman ls.
Dominican Rep.
Ecuador

Fiji

Micronesia
Grenada
Guatemala
French Guyana
Honduras

Hawaii (US State)
Jamaica

Midway Is.
Mexico

Marshall Is.
Norfolk Is.

New Zealand
Society Is.(Tahiti)
Easter Is.

Papua New Guinea
Panama

Peru

Puerto Rico
Samoa, American

NB
NL
NS
NT
NU
ON
PE
QC
SK

—_

N

N

—_

NN =N =

NN NN

N
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N

N

NN N
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SMO
TCA
TRD
TUA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

Samoa, Western
Turks & Caicos Is.
Trinidad & Tobago
Tuamotu Archipelago
USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

USA

AL
AR
AZ
CA
CO
FL
GA
IA
ID
IL
IN
KS
KY
LA
MA
MD
ME
Ml
MN
MO
MS
MT
NC
ND
NE
NH
NJ
NM
NV
NY
OH
OK
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USA USA OR| 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
USA USA PA 2 2
USA USA SC| 2 2 2 2
USA USA SD| 2 2 2 2 2 1
USA USA TN 2 1 2 2 2 1
USA USA X | 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2
USA USA ut| 2 2 2 2 2 2
USA USA VA 2 2
USA USA VT 2 1
USA USA WA|[ 2 2 1 1 2 2 2
USA USA WI 2 2 2 2 1
USA USA WV 2 2
USA USA WYy | 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 1
VEN Venezuela 1 1 1
VUT Vanuatu 1
USA|USA|USA|USA USA|USA|USA
Cou |Country st | Az | ca| ca|co|YSAIYSAl or | oR | oR [YSA
. IL dt{Mlar| - TX al
dp [ dn | pa | j1 jw [ mc | sr
LISTENING TIMES: Shows the number of NDBs logged by each reporter during the time periods shown.
USA|USA|USA|USA USA[USA|USA
UTC (hh) AZ | CA| CA | CO USA I OR | OR | OR Ll
.| ILdt|Mlar| TX al
dp | dn | pa | j1 jw | mc | sr
00:00 - 00:59 7 17 1
01:00 - 01:59 18 16 18 1 12
02:00 - 02:59 14 17 | 18 8 2 13 7
03:00 - 03:59 18 13 10 15 21 9 10
04:00 - 04:59 11 11 2 5 19 3 7 11
05:00 - 05:59 7 4 3 19 11 14 10
06:00 - 06:59 4 | 13 14 19 | 8
07:00 - 07:59 3 1 3 11 7 12 8
08:00 - 08:59 3 7 24 4




'TAB's

09:00 - 09:59 3 7 12 8

10:00 - 10:59 12 3 2 9 9

11:00 - 11:59 13 7 6 2 3 1 4

12:00 - 12:59 14 1 3 4 1

13:00 - 13:59 1 3 1 4 1

14:00 - 14:59 3 5 1

15:00 - 15:59 1 5

16:00 - 16:59

17:00 - 17:59

18:00 - 18:59 10 1

19:00 - 19:59 9 19 5

20:00 - 20:59 13 17

21:00 - 21:59 7

22:00 - 22:59

23:00 - 23:59 1 2

USA|[USA|USA|USA USA|[USA|USA
UTC (hh) AZ | CA| CA| CO USA IS OR | OR | OR —
. IL dt|Ml ar| TX al
dp | dn | pa | j1 jw | mc | sr
Trans-Atlantic Beacons
; ENG| ENG|ENG|ENG| FIN | FRA| HOL | IRL | SWE|SWE

kHz | C/S Location MU g [ b2 [ bk | br | te [ vi | o | %o | bn | tn
369 @ ZDX |Coolidge Saint Johns ATG vl
1700 = CRJ Carajas BRA te bn
212 | YGX Gillam, MB CAN bn
214 YIO Pond Inlet, NU CAN te bn
220 BX |Blanc Sablon, QC CAN br vl
221 YAS |Kangirsuk, QC CAN bn




244 TH Thompson, MB CAN bn
245 CB Cambridge Bay, NU CAN te

254 EV Inuvik, NT CAN bn
260 = YAT Attawapiskat, ON CAN bn
263 = QY Sydney, NS CAN vl [ rb

276 | YHR |Chevery, QC CAN rb

280 | QX Gander, NL CAN rb

305 LT |Alert, NU CAN bk | br rb bn | tn
323 | UWP Argentia, NL CAN br

332 | YFM La Grande-4, QC CAN bn
334 | YER Fort Severn, ON CAN bn
339 | YFT Makkovik, NL CAN bn
350 DF Deer Lake, NL CAN| ag br rb

356 AY |St. Anthony, NL CAN bn
356 ZF |Yellowknife, NT CAN bn
358 | YKG |Kangigsujuag, QC CAN br

372 | YCO |Kugluktuk (Coppermine), NU CAN rb

390 JT  Stephenville, NL CAN bk

396 JC |Rigolet, NL CAN| ag bk

372 | OZN |Prins Christian Sund GRL| ag | b2 | bk | br vl rb bn
391 | DDP |San Juan Dorado PTR| ag bk vl rb | fo [ bn
i | o Locator g 5 X | )| ) | |7 e
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